

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jan 14, 2014, 11:49 am  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

No. 89745-0

      E        
      CJ        
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

---

SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

MICHAEL DURLAND and KATHLEEN FENNELL, and DEER  
HARBOR BOATWORKS,

Petitioners/Appellants,

v.

SAN JUAN COUNTY, WES HEINMILLER and ALAN STAMEISEN,

Respondents.

---

WES HEINMILLER'S AND ALAN STAMEISEN'S ANSWER TO  
PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Mimi M. Wagner, WSBA #36377  
William J. Weissinger, WSBA  
#19332  
Law Offices of William J.  
Weissinger, PS  
425-B Caines Street  
Friday Harbor, WA 98250  
Telephone: (360) 378-6234

Attorneys for Respondents  
Wes Heinmiller and Alan Stameisen

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. Procedural background.....2

II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....4

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....4

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

V. ARGUMENT.....8

    A. RCW 4.84.370 Mandates Reasonable Attorney’s Fees to a  
    Prevailing Party of a County’s Decision to Issue a Building  
    Permit that is Upheld Before the Hearing Examiner,  
    Superior Court, and Court of Appeals.....8

    B. The Washington Legislature Created RCW 4.84.370 as  
    One of Many State Law Exceptions to the American  
    Rule.....13

    C. Heinmiller Should be Awarded Attorney’s Fees and Costs  
    in this Matter.....15

VI. CONCLUSION.....15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

Biggers v. City of Bainbridge Island, 162 Wn.2d 683, 169 P.3d 14 (2007).....10

Bowles v. Washington Dep’t of Retirement Systems, 121 Wn.2d 52, 70, 847 P.2d 440 (1993).....13

Dep’t of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, L.L.C., 146 Wn.2d 1, 9-10, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....10

Gig Harbor Marina, Inc. v. City of Gig Harbor, 94 Wn.App. 789, 802, 973 P.2d 1081 (1999).....12, 15

Painting & Decorating Contractors of Am., Inc. v. Ellensburg Sch. Dist., 96 Wn.2d 806, 815, 638 P.2d 1220 (1982).....13

Pavlina v. City of Vancouver, 122 Wn.App. 520, 94 P.3d 366 (2004)....10

Seattle Sch. Dist. 1 v. State, 90 Wn.2d 476, 540, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)....13

State v. J.M., 144 Wn.2d 472, 480, 28 P.3d 720 (2001).....10

Wellington River Hollow, LLC v. King County, 121 Wn.App. 224, 54 P.3d 213 (2002).....10

**Federal Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 11, 12

**State Statutes**

RCW 4.84.370.....1, 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

RCW 4.84.370(1).....10

RCW 4.84.370(2).....10, 11

RCW 7.28.083.....14

RCW 36.70C.....2

**San Juan County Code**

18.80.140.D.1.....5

**Court Rules**

CR 12(b).....3, 5  
RAP 13.4(b).....7, 8  
RAP 18.1.....14

**Other Authorities**

Engrossed Substitute House Bill No. 1724 (1995 Wash. Legis. Serv. Ch.  
347 (S.H.B. 1724) (West).....14  
  
Governor’s Explanation of Partial Veto of S.H.B. 1724.....15  
  
K. Tegland, 14A Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure, § 37:13 (2d ed. 2013)...14
